OP \$90.00 5470570

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM712658

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2020	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Laborie Medical Technologies Canada ULC		02/22/2022	Unlimited Liability Company: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.		
Street Address:	180 International Drive		
Internal Address:	Pease International Tradeport		
City:	Portsmouth		
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE		
Postal Code:	03801		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5470570	GASTROGENIUS
Registration Number:	5269640	HYDROGENIUS
Registration Number:	5382132	LABORIE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6124927077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124927707

Email: enewby@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Emma Newby

Address Line 1: 200 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067109.0057
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emma Newby
SIGNATURE:	/Emma Newby/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007652 FRAME: 0244

Total Attachments: 2

source=Laborie Trademark Assignment - Executed#page1.tif source=Laborie Trademark Assignment - Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007652 FRAME: 0245

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, nunc pro tunc, was made on **December 31, 2020** ("Effective Date") by and between, **Laborie Medical Technologies Canada ULC**, a unlimited liability company organized under the laws of the country of Canada, having an address of 6415 Northwest Drive, Unit 11, Mississauga, L4V1X1, Canada (hereinafter "Assignor") and **Laborie Medical Technologies Corp.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, having an address of Pease International Tradeport, 180 International Drive, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and the associated trademark registrations and application set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Marks").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith from the Assignor, and Assignor wishes to assign such Marks and associated goodwill.

WHEREAS Assignee is a successor to all of the business or that portion of the business of Assignor to which the Marks pertain and such business is ongoing and existing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks for the United States and throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith. This Assignment includes all rights in the nature of trademark, service mark and trade name rights, as well as the right to sue for past infringement by any third party.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee without further consideration, all documents, instruments and assignments that Assignee may require in order to effect and/or evidence all right, title and interest in and to the Marks in Assignee.

Laborie Medical Technologies Canada ULC

Name: George K. Stacey

Title: Secretary

Date: 22 February 2022

1

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LABORIE	Australia	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	16-Nov-2017
LABORIE	Int'l Registration - Madrid	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
LABORIE	Israel	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
GASTROGENIUS	Japan	201776693	08-Jun-2017	5971330	10-Aug-2017
HYDROGENIUS	Japan	201776692	08-Jun-2017	5971329	10-Aug-2017
LABORIE	Korea, Republic of	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
LABORIE	Kuwait	189894	25-Apr-2017	157591	22-Mar-2018
LABORIE	Kuwait	189895	25-Apr-2017	157592	22-Mar-2018
LABORIE	Malaysia	2017057624	02-May-2017	2017057624	25-Jun-2018
LABORIE	Malaysia	2017057626	02-May-2017	2017057626	25-Jun-2018
LABORIE	Mexico	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
LABORIE	Norway	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
LABORIE	Puerto Rico	219114101	06-Jun-2017	217370	26-Feb-2020
LABORIE	Puerto Rico	241185-09-1	22-Jan-2021		
LABORIE	Qatar	114985	04-Jun-2017	114985	03-May-2018
LABORIE	Qatar	114986	04-Jun-2017	114986	03-May-2018
LABORIE (in Arabic)	Qatar	132530	19-Jun-2019	132530	06-Dec-2020
LABORIE (in Arabic)	Qatar	132532	19-Jun-2019	132532	08-Nov-2020
LABORÍE	Russian Federation	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
LABORIE	Saudi Arabia	1438021143	08-Jun-2017	1438021143	26-Aug-2017
LABORIE	Saudi Arabia	1438021144	08-Jun-2017	1438021144	26-Aug-2017
LABORIE	South Africa	201712123	04-May-2017	201712123	20-Feb-2019
LABORIE	South Africa	201712124	04-May-2017	201712124	20-Feb-2019
LABORIE	Switzerland	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
LABORIE	Taiwan	106028541	12-May-2017	01888450	16-Dec-2017
LABORIE	Turkey	1356637	09-May-2017	1356637	09-May-2017
LABORIE	United Arab Emirates	274826	12-Jun-2017	274826	29-Apr-2018
LABORIE	United Arab Emirates	274828	12-Jun-2017	274828	29-Apr-2018
GASTROGENIUS	United States of America	87262412	08-Dec-2016	5470570	15-May-2018
HYDROGENIUS	United States of America	87262361	08-Dec-2016	5269640	22-Aug-2017
LABORIE	United States of America	87266370	13-Dec-2016	5382132	16-Jan-2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 007652 FRAME: 0247

RECORDED: 03/07/2022